Debt issued and other borrowed funds  22,863  445,550  468,413

TOTAL LIABILITIES 233,154 2,758,557 2,991,711

278

|
 p

a
g

e

45.  Reclassifications

During the Period, all electronic payment  related receivables were seperated from
Sundry receivables to Electronic payment receivables as a seperate line item on Note
29 - Other Assets  as well as  Provision for year-end bonus  which was reclassified from
Provision to Other Liabilities  . These disaggregations were done to comply with  the
requirement of Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria (FRCN)  and IAS 38 (Provisions,
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets)  respectively.

46.  Restatements

Restatement of the Financial Statements  arose from a payment of N12.9bn, which had
been classified as a prepayment in lieu of a  legal dispute.  The amount is considered
recoverable and was to be amortized over the expected life of the dispute, until
resolution. However, on grounds of prudence, the 2021 financial statements have been
restated to expense the full amount in 2021 Financial Year .to comply with International
Financial Reporting Standard.

As at 31 December 2021

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

N’million N’million N’million

Other Operating expenses  (52,814)  (12,854)  (65,668)

Net income  90,883  -   90,883

Profit before income tax  38,066  (12,854)  25,215

Income tax expense  (2,487)  376  (2,111)

Profit for the year  35,579  (12,478)  23,104

Other Assets  58,383  (9,026)  49,357

Total Assets  3,289,479  (9,026)  3,280,454

Other liabilities  490,755  4,842  495,597

Current income tax payable  3,899  (376)  3,523

Provision  3,413  (1,014)  2,399

Total Liabilities  2,991,710  3,452  2,995,160

Retained earnings  67,716  (12,478)  55,241

Total equity  297,769  (12,478)  285,294

Total Liabilities And Equity  3,289,479  (9,026)  3,280,454

Accounting Policies

Financial Statement

279

|
 p

a
g

e

Impact on equity (increase/(decrease) in equity) 31 December 2021

N’million

Other Assets  (9,026)

Total Assets  (9,026)

Net impact on Total Liabilties and Equity  9,026

Impact on statement of profit or loss (increase/(decrease) in profit) 31 December 2021

N’million

Other operating expenses  (12,854)

Income tax credit  376

Impact on profit for the year  (12,478)

Impact on basic and dilluted earnings per share(EPS) (increase/
(decrease) in EPS)

31 December 2021

N’million

Other operating expenses  (0.43)

Net impact on EPS  (0.43)